
03 - English

Model

Connection Method

USB Power Supply

USB Operating Current

Packaging Dimensions

Product Dimensions

Product Weight

Operating Temperature

Operating Humidity

SF SMG  

Wired Connection

5V

Max. 50mA

About 253 * 305 * 103 mm

About 195 * 52 * 325 mm

About 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Product Specifications

Attentions
•  Avoid strong vibration, do not disassemble, modify or repair by yourself.
•  Prevent water or other liquids from entering the product to avoid damage.
•  Avoid storing in damp, high-temperature, or smoky environment.
•  Please do not throw the product into fire to avoid explosion.
•  Children should use this product under adult supervision.
•  If you have any problems or suggestions about the product, please contact the
    seller or the after-services team.

Thank you for choosing and supporting PXN, please read this manual carefully before
starting to enjoy your gaming experience.

EN

Supported Platform: PC
PC System Requirements: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Compatible Base: PXN Bases

01 System Requirements

Gear Shift Knob *1
Gear Shifter *1

M6 Hex Nut *4 Open End Wrench *1TYPE-C to USB-A
Data Cable *1

TYPE-C to TYPE-C
Data Cable *1
RJ11 to RJ11
Data Cable *1

03 Product Contents

RJ11 Interface

TYPE-C Interface

02 Product Appearance and Interfaces

Gear Shifter

R1
R2

TM6x15 Allen Screw*4 Allen Wrench *1

01 - English

Gear Shift Knob

05 Connection and Usage

   Assembly of Gear Shift Knob
Take out the gear shift knob and
rotate it to install on the SF SMG,
then tighten it.

04 Installation Method

02 - English

   Fixing Method
Use TM6*15 Allen Screws to secure
the SF SMG to the racing stand.

   Usage with PC
Step 1   Secure the SF SMG in an appropriate position.
Step 2   Connect the SF SMG to the PC using a TYPE-C
to USB-A data cable for use.

   Usage with PXN Base
Step 1   Secure the SF SMG in an appropriate position.
Step 2   Connect the SF SMG to the PXN base using
a TYPE-C to TYPE-C data cable for use.

09 - Deutsch

Produktmodell

Verbindungsmethode

USB-Stromversorgung

USB-Betriebsstrom

Verpackungsmaße

Produktmaße

Produktgewicht

Betriebstemperatur

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit

SF SMG 

Kabel Verbindung

5V

Max. 50mA

Ungefähr 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Ungefähr 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Ungefähr 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Produktspezifikationen

Achtung
•  Vermeiden Sie heftiges Schütteln, zerlegen, modifizieren oder reparieren Sie das
    Produkt nicht selbst.
•  Verhindern Sie, dass Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt gelangen,
    um Schäden zu vermeiden.
•  Vermeiden Sie die Lagerung in feuchten, hochtemperierten oder rauchigen
    Umgebungen.
•  Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Feuer, um eine Explosion zu vermeiden.
•  Kinder sollten dieses Produkt unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.
•  Bei Problemen oder Vorschlägen zum Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an den
    Verkäufer oder den Kundendienst.

Vielen Dank für Ihre Wahl und Unterstützung von PXN. Bitte lesen Sie dieses 
Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit Ihrem Spielerlebnis beginnen.

DE

Unterstützte Plattform: PC
PC-Systemanforderungen: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Unterstützter Base: PXN-Base

01 Systemanforderungen

Schaltknauf *1
Gangschaltung *1

M6 Sechskantmutter *4 Maulschlüssel *1Typ-C auf USB-A
Kabel *1

TYPE-C auf TYPE-C
Kable *1

RJ11 auf RJ11
Kable *1

03 Produktinhalt

RJ11-Schnittstelle

TYPE-C Schnittstelle

02 Produktdesign und Anschlüsse

Gangschaltung

R1
R2

TM6x15 Inbusschraube *4 Inbusschlüssel *1

07 - Deutsch

Schaltknauf

05 Anschluss und Nutzung

   Montage des Schaltknaufs
Nehmen Sie den Schaltknauf heraus
und drehen Sie ihn, um ihn am
SF SMG zu installieren, und ziehen
Sie ihn dann fest.

04 Installationsmethode

08 - Deutsch

   Befestigungsmethode
Befestigen Sie die SF SMG mit den
Inbusschrauben TM6*15 am
Rennständer.

   Verwendung mit PC
Schritt 1   Sichern Sie die SF SMG in einer geeigneten Position.
Schritt 2   Verbinden Sie das SF SMG mit dem PC über ein
TYPE-C auf USB-A kabel zur Verwendung.

   Verwendung mit PXN Base
Schritt 1   Befestigen Sie die SF SMG an einer geeigneten Position.
Schritt 2   Verbinden Sie das SF SMG zur Verwendung
mit einem TYPE-C auf TYPE-C kabel mit der PXN-Base.

12 - Français

Modèle du produit

Méthode de connexion

Alimentation USB

Courant de fonctionnement USB

Dimensions de l'emballage

Dimensions du produit

Poids du produit

Température de fonctionnement

Humidité de fonctionnement

SF SMG 

Connexion filaire

5V

Max. 50mA

Environ 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Environ 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Environ 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Spécifications du produit

Attention
•  Évitez les vibrations fortes, ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas et ne réparez pas
    le produit vous-même.
•  Évitez que de l'eau ou d'autres liquides pénètrent dans le produit pour éviter tout
    dommage.
•  Ne pas stocker le produit dans un environnement humide, à haute température ou
    enfumé.
•  Ne jetez pas le produit dans le feu pour éviter toute explosion.
•  Les enfants doivent utiliser ce produit sous la supervision d'un adulte.
•  Si vous avez des problèmes ou des suggestions concernant le produit, veuillez
    contacter le vendeur ou l'équipe de service après-vente.

Merci d'avoir choisi et soutenu PXN, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de
commencer à profiter de votre expérience de jeu.

FR

Plateforme prise en charge: PC
Configuration système requise pour PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Base compatible: Bases PXN

01 Configuration système requise

Poignée du levier
de vitesses *1

Levier de vitesses *1

Écrou
hexagonal M6 *4

Clé à fourche *1
Câble de données TYPE-C

vers USB-A *1
Câble de données TYPE-C

vers TYPE-C *1
Câble de données RJ11

vers RJ11 *1

03 Contenu du produit

Interface RJ11

Interface TYPE-C

02 Apparence et Interfaces du Produit

Levier de
vitesses

R1
R2

Vis Allen TM6*15 *4 Clé Allen *1

10 - Français

Poignée du levier
de vitesses

05 Connexion et utilisation

   Assemblage du pommeau du
levier de vitesses
Retirez le pommeau du levier de
vitesses et tournez-le pour l'installer
sur le SF SMG,
puis serrez-le.

04 Méthode d'installation

11 - Français

   Méthode de fixation
Utilisez les vis Allen TM6*15 pour fixer
le SF SMG au support de course.

   Utilisation avec PC
Étape 1   Fixez le SF SMG à une position appropriée.
Étape 2   Connectez le SF SMG à l'ordinateur à l'aide d'un
câble de données TYPE-C vers USB-A pour l'utiliser.

   Utilisation avec la base PXN
Étape 1   Fixez le SF SMG à une position appropriée.
Étape 2   Connectez le SF SMG à la base PXN à l'aide d'un
câble de données TYPE-C vers TYPE-C pour l'utiliser.

15 - Italiano

Modello del prodotto

Metodo di connessione

Alimentazione USB

Corrente di funzionamento USB

Dimensioni del pacco

Dimensioni del prodotto

Peso del prodotto

Temperatura di funzionamento

Umidità di funzionamento

SF SMG 

Connessione cablata

5V

Max. 50mA

Circa 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Circa 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Circa 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Specifiche del prodotto

Attenzione
•  Evitare vibrazioni forti, non smontare, modificare o riparare il prodotto da soli.
•  Evitare che acqua o altri liquidi entrino nel prodotto per evitare danni.
•  Non conservare il prodotto in ambienti umidi, ad alte temperature o fumosi.
•  Non gettare il prodotto nel fuoco per evitare esplosioni.
•  I bambini devono utilizzare questo prodotto sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
•  Se avete problemi o suggerimenti sul prodotto, contattate il venditore o il servizio
    post-vendita.

Grazie per aver scelto e supportato PXN, si prega di leggere attentamente questo
manuale prima di iniziare a goderti la tua esperienza di gioco.

IT

Piattaforma supportata: PC
Requisiti di sistema per PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Base compatibile: Basi PXN

01 Requisiti di sistema

Pomello del cambio *1
Leva del cambio *1

Dado esagonale M6 *4 Chiave a forchetta *1Cavo dati TYPE-C
a USB-A *1

Cavo dati TYPE-C
a TYPE-C *1

Cavo dati RJ11
a RJ11 *1

03 Contenuto del prodotto

Interfaccia RJ11

Interfaccia TYPE-C

02 Aspetto del Prodotto e Interfacce

Leva del cambio

R1
R2

Vite Allen TM6x15 *4 Chiave Allen *1

13 - Italiano

Pomello del cambio

05 Connessione e utilizzo

   Montaggio del pomello del cambio
Rimuovere il pomello del cambio e
ruotarlo per installarlo sul SF SMG,
quindi serrarlo.

04 Metodo di installazione

14 - Italiano

   Metodo di fissaggio
Utilizzare le viti Allen TM6*15 per
fissare il SF SMG al supporto da corsa.

   Uso con PC
Passaggio 1   Fissare il SF SMG in una posizione adeguata.
Passaggio 2   Collegare il SF SMG al PC utilizzando un cavo
dati TYPE-C a USB-A per l'uso.

   Uso con la base PXN
Passaggio 1   Fissare il SF SMG in una posizione adeguata.
Passaggio 2   Collegare il SF SMG alla base PXN utilizzando
un cavo dati TYPE-C a TYPE-C per l'uso.

18 - Español

Modelo del producto

Método de conexión

Suministro de energía USB

Corriente de funcionamiento USB

Dimensiones del embalaje

Dimensiones del producto

Peso del producto

Temperatura de funcionamiento

Humedad de funcionamiento

SF SMG

Conexión por cable

5V

Máx. 50mA

Aproximadamente 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Aproximadamente 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Aproximadamente 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Especificaciones del producto

Atención
•  Evite vibraciones fuertes, no desmonte, modifique ni repare el producto por su
    cuenta.
•  Evite que el agua u otros líquidos entren en el producto para evitar daños.
•  No almacene el producto en un ambiente húmedo, a alta temperatura o con humo.
•  No tire el producto al fuego para evitar explosiones.
•  Los niños deben usar este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
•  Si tiene problemas o sugerencias sobre el producto, comuníquese con el
    vendedor o el equipo de servicio postventa.

Gracias por elegir y apoyar a PXN, por favor lea este manual cuidadosamente antes
de comenzar a disfrutar de su experiencia de juego.

ES

Plataforma compatible: PC
Requisitos del sistema para PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Base compatible: Bases PXN

01 Requisitos del sistema

Perilla del cambio *1
Palanca de
cambios *1

Tuerca
hexagonal M6 *4 Llave abierta *1

Cable de datos TYPE-C
a USB-A *1

Cable de datos TYPE-C
a TYPE-C *1

Cable de datos RJ11
a RJ11 *1

03 Contenido del producto

Interfaz RJ11

Interfaz TYPE-C

02 Apariencia del Producto e Interfaces

Palanca
de cambios

R1
R2

Tornillo Allen
TM6x15 *4 Llave Allen *1

16 - Español

Perilla del cambio

05 Conexión y uso

   Montaje de la perilla del cambio
Saque la perilla del cambio y gírela
para instalarla en el SF SMG, luego
apriétela.

04 Método de instalación

17 - Español

   Método de fijación
Use los tornillos Allen TM6*15 para fijar
el SF SMG al soporte de carreras.

   Uso con PC
Paso 1   Coloque el SF SMG en una posición adecuada.
Paso 2   Conecte el SF SMG al PC usando un cable de datos
TYPE-C a USB-A para su uso.

   Uso con la base PXN
Paso 1   Coloque el SF SMG en una posición adecuada.
Paso 2   Conecte el SF SMG a la base PXN usando un cable
de datos TYPE-C a TYPE-C para su uso.

21 - По-русски

Модель Продукта

Метод Подключения

Питание через USB

Рабочий Ток USB

Размеры Упаковки

Размеры Продукта

Вес Продукта

Рабочая Температура

Рабочая Влажность

SF SMG 

Проводное подключение

5V

Макс. 50мА

Около 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Около 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Около 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Технические характеристики продукта

Внимание
•  Не трясите, не разбирайте, не модифицируйте и не ремонтируйте изделие
    самостоятельно.
•  Не допускайте попадания воды или других жидкостей внутрь продукта,
    чтобы избежать повреждений.
•  Избегайте хранения во влажной, высокотемпературной или задымленной
    среде.
•  Не бросайте продукт в огонь, чтобы избежать взрыва.
•  Дети должны использовать этот продукт под присмотром взрослых.
•  Если у вас возникли проблемы или предложения по продукту, свяжитесь с
    продавцом или службой поддержки.

Спасибо за выбор и поддержку PXN. Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте это
руководство перед началом игрового процесса.

RU

Поддерживаемая платформа: ПК
Системные требования для ПК: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Поддерживаемый руль: Руль PXN

01 Системные требования

Коробка
переключения

передач *1

Шестигранная
гайка M6 *4 Ключ *1

Кабель для передачи данных
TYPE-C — USB-A *1

Кабель для передачи данных
TYPE-C — TYPE-C *1

Кабель передачи данных
RJ11–RJ11 *1

03 Содержание продукта

Интерфейс RJ11

Интерфейс TYPE-C

02 Внешний вид и интерфейсы продукта

Рычаг переключения
передач

R1
R2

Винт с шестигранной
головкой TM6*15 *4

Шестигранный
ключ *1

19 - По-русски

Ручка переключения
передач

05 Подключение и использование

   Сборка Коробки переключения
передач
Извлеките коробку переключения
передач и  установите на устройство.

04 Метод установки

20 - По-русски

   Зафиксируйте устройство на
поверхности
Используйте шестигранные винты
TM6*15, чтобы закрепить коробку
передач на поверхности.

   Использование с ПК
Шаг 1   Закрепите устройство в подходящем положении.
Шаг 2   Подключите устройство к ПК с помощью кабеля
передачи данных TYPE-C — USB-A.

   Использование с рулем PXN
Шаг 1   Закрепите устройство в подходящем положении.
Шаг 2   Подключите устройство к рулю с помощью кабеля
передачи данных TYPE-C — TYPE-C для использования.

24 - Nederlands

Productmodel

Verbindingsmethode

USB-Stroomvoorziening

USB-Bedrijfsstroom

Verpakkingsafmetingen

Productafmetingen

Productgewicht

Bedrijfstemperatuur

Bedrijfsvochtigheid

SF SMG 

Bekabelde verbinding

5V

Max. 50mA

Ongeveer 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Ongeveer 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Ongeveer 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Especificaciones del producto

Let op
•  Vermijd sterke schokken; demonteer, wijzig of repareer het product niet zelf.
•  Voorkom dat water of andere vloeistoffen in het product terechtkomen om schade
    te voorkomen.
•  Vermijd opslag in een vochtige, hoge temperatuur of rokerige omgeving.
•  Gooi het product niet in het vuur om explosies te voorkomen.
•  Kinderen moeten dit product onder toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken.
•  Als u problemen of suggesties heeft over het product, neem dan contact op met
    de verkoper of de klantenservice.

Bedankt dat u PXN hebt gekozen en ondersteunt. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig
door voordat u begint te genieten van uw game-ervaring.

NL

Ondersteund platform: PC
Systeemvereisten voor PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Ondersteunde basis: PXN-basis

01 Systeemvereisten

Versnellingspookknop *1
Versnellingspook *1

M6-zeskantmoer *4 Chave *1TYPE-C naar
USB-A-datakabel *1

TYPE-C naar
TYPE-C-datakabel *1

RJ11 naar
RJ11-datakabel *1

03 Productinhoud

RJ11-interface

TYPE-C-interface

02 Productuiterlijk en Interfaces

Versnellingspookknop

R1
R2

TM6*15-inbusschroef *4 Chave agonal *1

22 - Nederlands

Perilla del cambio

05 Aansluiting en gebruik

   Montage van de versnellingspookknop
Haal de versnellingspookknop eruit en
draai deze om deze op de SF SMG te
installeren, draai deze vervolgens vast.

04 Installatiemethode

23 - Nederlands

   Bevestigingsmethode
Gebruik TM6*15 inbusschroeven om
de SF SMG aan de racestandaard te
bevestigen.

   Gebruik met pc
Stap 1   Bevestig de SF SMG op een geschikte positie.
Stap 2   Sluit de SF SMG aan op de pc met behulp van
een TYPE-C naar USB-A-datakabel voor gebruik.

   Uso con la base PXN
Stap 1   Bevestig de SF SMG op een geschikte positie.
Stap 2   Sluit de SF SMG aan op de PXN-basis met behulp
van een TYPE-C naar TYPE-C-datakabel voor gebruik.

27 - Português

Modelo do produto

Método de conexão

Fonte de alimentação USB

Corrente de operação USB

Dimensões da embalagem

Dimensões do produto

Peso do produto

Temperatura de operação

Umidade de operação

SF SMG 

Conexão com fio

5V

Máx. 50mA

Cerca de 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Cerca de 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Cerca de 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Especificações do Produto

Atenção
•  Evite vibrações fortes, não desmonte, modifique ou repare o produto por conta
    própria.
•  Evite que água ou outros líquidos entrem no produto para evitar danos.
•  Não armazene o produto em ambientes úmidos, de alta temperatura ou com
    fumaça.
•  Não jogue o produto no fogo para evitar explosões.
•   As crianças devem usar este produto sob a supervisão de um adulto.
•  Se tiver problemas ou sugestões sobre o produto, entre em contato com o
    vendedor ou a equipe de pós-venda.

Obrigado por escolher e apoiar a PXN, por favor, leia atentamente este manual
antes de começar a aproveitar sua experiência de jogo.

PT

Plataforma suportada: PC
Requisitos do sistema para PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Base compatível: Bases PXN

01 Requisitos do sistema

Manípulo de marcha *1
Alavanca de câmbio *1

Porca hexagonal
M6 *4

Chave
ajustável *1Cabo de dados TYPE-C

para USB-A *1
Cabo de dados TYPE-C

para TYPE-C *1
Cabo de dados RJ11

para RJ11 *1

03 Conteúdo do produto

Interface RJ11

Interface TYPE-C

02 Aparência e Interfaces do Produto

Alavanca de câmbio

R1
R2

Parafuso Allen
TM6*15 *4

Chave
Allen *1

25 - Português

Manípulo de marcha

05 Conexão e uso

   Montagem do manípulo de marcha
Retire o manípulo de marcha e gire-o
para instalá-lo no SF SMG, depois
aperte-o.

04 Método de instalação

26 - Português

   Método de fixação
Utilize os parafusos Allen TM6*15
para fixar o SF SMG no suporte de
corrida.

   Uso com PC
Passo 1   Fixe o SF SMG em uma posição apropriada.
Passo 2   Conecte o SF SMG ao PC usando um cabo de
dados TYPE-C para USB-A para usá-lo.

   Uso com a base PXN
Passo 1   Fixe o SF SMG em uma posição apropriada.
Passo 2   Conecte o SF SMG à base PXN usando um
cabo de dados TYPE-C para TYPE-C para usá-lo.

30 - Polski

Model Produktu

Metoda Połączenia

Zasilanie USB

Prąd Roboczy USB

Wymiary Opakowania

Wymiary Produktu

Waga Produktu

Temperatura Pracy

Wilgotność Pracy

SF SMG 

Połączenie przewodowe

5V

Maks. 50mA

Około 253 * 305 * 103 mm

Około 195 * 52 * 325 mm

Około 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 Specyfikacja produktu

Uwaga
•  Unikaj silnych wstrząsów; nie rozbieraj, nie modyfikuj ani nie naprawiaj produktu
    samodzielnie.
•  Zapobiegaj wnikaniu wody lub innych płynów do wnętrza produktu, aby uniknąć
    uszkodzeń.
•  Unikaj przechowywania w wilgotnym, wysokotemperaturowym lub zadymionym
    środowisku.
•  Nie wrzucaj produktu do ognia, aby uniknąć wybuchu.
•  Dzieci powinny używać tego produktu pod nadzorem dorosłych.
•  W przypadku problemów lub sugestii dotyczących produktu, skontaktuj się ze
    sprzedawcą lub działem obsługi klienta.

Dziękujemy za wybór i wsparcie PXN. Przeczytaj uważnie instrukcje przed
rozpoczęciem korzystania.

PL

Obsługiwana platforma: PC
Wymagania systemowe dla PC: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11
Obsługiwana baza: Baza PXN

01 Wymagania systemowe

Gałka zmiany biegów *1
Dźwignia zmiany

biegów *1

Nakrętka sześciokątna
M6 *4

Klucz
imbusowy *1

Kabel danych TYPE-C
do USB-A *1

Kabel danych TYPE-C
do TYPE-C *1

Kabel danych RJ11
do RJ11 *1

03 Zawartość produktu

Interfejs RJ11

Interfejs TYPE-C

02 Wygląd produktu i interfejsy

Dźwignia zmiany
biegów

R1
R2

Śruba imbusowa
TM6*15*4

Klucz
imbusowy *1

28 - Polski

Gałka zmiany biegów

05 Podłączenie i użytkowanie

   Montaż gałki zmiany biegów
Wyjmij gałkę zmiany biegów i obróć ją,
aby zainstalować ją na SF SMG,
a następnie dokręć ją.

04 Metoda montażu

29 - Polski

   Metoda mocowania
Użyj śrub imbusowych TM6*15, aby
przymocować SF SMG do stojaka
wyścigowego.

   Używanie z komputerem
Krok 1   Zabezpiecz SF SMG w odpowiedniej pozycji.
Krok 2   Podłącz SF SMG do komputera za pomocą kabla
danych TYPE-C do USB-A, aby go używać.

   Używanie z bazą PXN
Krok 1   Zabezpiecz SF SMG w odpowiedniej pozycji.
Krok 2   Podłącz SF SMG do bazy PXN za pomocą kabla
danych TYPE-C do TYPE-C, aby go używać.

06 - 简体中文

产品型号

连接方式

USB工作电源

USB工作电流

包装尺寸

本体尺寸

本体重量

使用温度

使用湿度

SF SMG 

有线连接

5V

最大50mA

约 253 * 305 * 103 mm

约 195 * 52 * 325 mm

约 1050 g

10~40℃

20~80%

06 产品规格

警告

•  避免强烈振动、 不可自行分拆、 改装及修理。

•  避免水或其它液体进入产品内部， 以免造成损坏。 

•  避免存放于潮湿、 高温、 油烟等场所。 

•  请勿将设备掉进火中， 有爆炸危险。 

•  儿童需在成年人的监护下使用本产品。 

•  如有质量问题或建议请与销售商或售后人员联系。

感谢您对PXN莱仕达的选择和支持， 在使用之前请仔细阅读并保管好本手册。

简体中文

支持平台： PC
PC 电脑系统要求： Windows 7 / 8/ 10/ 11
支持基座： PXN 基座

01 系统要求

档把 *1
换档器主体 *1

M6六角螺母 *4 外六角扳手 *1

TYPE-C转USB-A数据线 *1
TYPE-C转TYPE-C数据线 *1

RJ11转RJ11数据线 *1

03 产品清单

RJ11 接口

TYPE-C 接口

02 产品外观和接口

换档器主体

R1
R2

TM6x15内六角螺丝 *4 内六角扳手 *1

04 - 简体中文

档把

05 连接使用

   档把组装

将档把取出并旋转安装在SF SMG上拧

紧即可。

04 安装方法

05 - 简体中文

   固定方式

使用M6内六角螺丝将SF SMG固定在

赛车支架上即可。

   PC电脑使用

Step 1   将SF SMG固定在合适位置。

Step 2   使用TYPE-C转USB-A数据线将SF SMG连接到

PC电脑上即可使用。

   PXN基座使用

Step 1   将SF SMG固定在合适位置

Step 2   使用TYPE-C转TYPE-C数据线将SF SMG连接到

PXN基座上即可使用。

德语

意大利语

荷兰语

波兰语

简体中文英语

法语

西班牙语

俄语

葡萄牙语

产品说明书/ User Manual

English/ User Manual
简体中文/ 产品说明书

Deutsch/ Benutzerhandbuch
Français/ Manuel d'utilisateur
Italiano/ Manuale utente
Español/ Manual de usuario
По-русски/ Руководство пользователя 
Nederlands/ Gebruikershandleiding
Português/ Manual do usuário
Polski/ Instrukcja obsługi

01
04
07
10
13
16
19
22
25
28

大货

100MM * 145MM

四色CMYK+PANTONE 151C说明书

打样

型号 SF SMG（英中德法意 西俄荷葡波）

装订版 / 36页

V1（10国语言）

廖海燕

保修卡页面（为客户自行沿虚线裁剪页面）

翁威铭

2025-02-18

尺寸

材质/克数/效果 书纸 / 100克 / 无膜

折成方式/页数

印刷颜色

版本

修改点备注

制作人

内容总审核人

发出日期

PXN
● 保修条例

● 非保修条例

尊敬的用户， 您好！

    感谢您对 “PXN莱仕达” 品牌的信任与支持， 我们竭诚为您服务。 在质保

期内因产品原因造成不能使用的质量问题经本公司认定， 均可享受一年质

保服务。

具体如下：

    1、 自购机之日起 7 日内， 发生性能故障， 消费者可以选择退货、 换货或

         修理。

    2、 自购机之日起 15 日内， 发生性能故障， 消费者可选择换货或者修理。

    3、 自购机之日起 1 年内， 发生性能故障， 消费者可选择维修服务。

    4、 超过 1 年质保期需要维修时， 用户需支付零配件费用及维修费。

以下情况不属于质保范围：

    1、 产品的包装材料、 产品本体使用过程中正常的褪色磨损及电池等耗材。

    2、 未按说明书操作而造成的人为损坏； 私自拆机、 进液受潮、 摔坏等。

    3、 因火灾、 地震、 雷击等不可抗力造成的损坏。

本表格依据 SJ/T11364 的规定编制

表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T26572 规定

的限量要求以下。

表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T26572 
规定的限量要求。

● 电子信息产品有害物质说明

保修说明

部分零件

外壳

铅

（Pb） （Hg） （Cd） （Cr（VI）） （PBB） （PBDE）

汞 镉 六价铬

(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚

电路板及其组件

连接线

有害物质    

保修说明

此标志期限指期限（十年）， 电子电器产品中的有害物质在正

常使用的条件下不会发生外泄或突变， 用户使用该电子信息

产品不会对环境造成严重污染或对其人身、 财产造成严重损

害的期限。

产品型号： 

购买日期：

用户姓名：

回邮地址：

故障描述：

产品识别码： 

订单编号：

联系电话：

本产品符合 RoHS 环保要求： 目前国际上尚无成熟技术可以替代或减少电子

陶瓷、 光学玻璃、 钢及铜合金内的铅含量。

地址： 深圳市宝安区西乡中熙 ECO 国际大厦 1701-1706

官网： www.e-pxn.com.cn   客服邮箱： lsd@e-pxn.com

客服热线： 400-600-3586    客服QQ： 400 600 3586

ShenZhen PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd

深圳市莱仕达电子科技有限公司

合 格 证

执行标准：GB 4943.1-2022

莱仕达官方微博 莱仕达官方微信

PXN-BC-SMS-SF SMG-GB-V1-2502

Brand: PXN        Model: SF SMG        Product Name: Sequential Shifter
Country of Origin: China
Manufacturer: Shenzhen PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd
Web: www.e-pxn.com        Support email: support@e-pxn.com
Manufacturer address: 1701-1706(01), Building 8, Zhongxi Xiangbinshan Garden,
Fenghuanggang Community, Xixiang Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen, China

FCC Compliance Statement:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications.

: PXNgame

: PXN Official

: PXN

"          " is a registered trademark of ShenZhen PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd

EUREP GmbH
Unterlettenweg 1a
85051 Ingolstadt Germany
+49 841 8869 7744
eurep@eurep-gmbh.com

EC REP
EVATOST CONSULTING LTD
Office 101 32 Threadneedle Street,
London, United Kingdom, EC2R 8AY
contact@evatost.com

UK REP
UK001732867424878mGiM
We simply act as UK representative for cross-border sellers, and are not 
manufacturers/importers/distributors for the product, nor involved in the 
manufacture/import/sale of the product. Therefore, we are not responsible 
for any after-sales services related to the product. In case of any product 
quality or infringement issues, the manufacturer/importer/seller shall be 
solely held responsible.


